

NO. 28618-5-III

FILED  
NOV 01, 2012  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ERIBERTO GONZALES,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050  
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii   |
| I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....   | 1    |
| A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....   | 1    |
| 1. Did the trial court err when it refused to allow trial counsel<br>to withdraw?.....                                     | 1    |
| 2. Did the trial court err when it instructed the jury it had to be<br>unanimous? .....                                    | 1    |
| 3. Did the trial court err when it imposed a firearms enhancement<br>based on the answer to the special verdict? .....     | 1    |
| B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....  | 1    |
| II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....   | 1    |
| III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....   | 1    |
| RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ONE- THE COURT<br>DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DENIED COUNSELS MOTION TO<br>WITHDRAW .....          | 1    |
| RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR TWO-THREE;<br>THIS ERROR HAS BEEN ADDRESSED BY THE SUPREME<br>COURT IN STATE v. NUNEZ..... | 14   |
| IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....  | 14   |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | PAGE  |
|--|-------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |       |
| <u>In re Personal Restraint of Richardson</u> , 100 Wash.2d 669,<br>675 P.2d 209 (1983) .....                              | 8     |
| <u>State v. Bashaw</u> , 169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010) .....  | 14    |
| <u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003) .....   | 2     |
| <u>State v. Fualaau</u> , 155 Wn.App. 347, 228 P.3d 771 (2010)<br>review denied, 169 Wn.2d 1023, 238 P.3d 503 (2010) ..... | 2, 10 |
| <u>State v. Nunez</u> , 174 Wn.2d 707, ___ P.3d ___ (2012) .....   | 1, 14 |
| <u>State v. Regan</u> , 143 Wn.App. 419, 177 P.3d 783 (2008), .....  | 2     |
| <u>State v. White</u> , 80 Wn.App. 406, 907 P.2d 310 (1995) .....  | 2     |
| <b>Federal Cases</b>   |       |
| <u>Holloway v. Arkansas</u> , 435 U.S. 475, 98 S.Ct. 1173,<br>55 L.Ed.2d 426 (1978) .....                                  | 8     |
| <u>Mickens v. Taylor</u> , 535 U.S. 162, 122 S.Ct. 1237,<br>152 L.Ed.2d 291 (2002) .....                                   | 2     |
| <u>United States v. Stantini</u> , 85 F.3d 9, 16 (2d Cir. 1996),<br>review denied, 165 Wn.2d 1012 (2008).....              | 3     |
| <u>Wood v. Georgia</u> , 450 U.S. 261, 101 S.Ct. 1097,<br>67 L.Ed.2d 220 (1981) .....                                      | 2     |
| <b>Additional Authorities</b>  |       |
| Sentencing Reform Act of 1981 .....  | 14    |
| <b>Rules and Statutes</b>  |       |
| RAP 10.3(b) .....  | 1     |
| RCW 9.94A .....  | 14    |
| RCW 9.94A.537(3) .....   | 14    |
| RPC 1.7(a) .....   | 2     |
